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 TOWNSHIP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

AGENDA 
 

Thursday, July 25, 2024 
Township Municipal Office 

2473 Russett Drive 
__________________________________________________________ 

 
1. Call to open hearing. 
 
2. Minutes of the previous hearing, July 10, 2024. 
 
3. Declaration of a Pecuniary Interest (Money/Financial). 
 
4. Consideration of Application No. A-7/24 – 1:00 p.m. 
 953 Centre Street – Robyn Lamorie & Nicholas Tourangeau 
     Agent-RMA+SH architects 
 

(a) Purpose of the Application 
 
(b) Confirmation of Dates 
 
(c) Confirmation of Notice 

 
(d) Reading of Written Comments 
 
(e) Overview of Planning Report 
 
(f) Discussion and Public Participation 
 

 
5. Decision by Committee for Application No. A-7/24, or call for a further hearing if 

required. 
 
6. Appeal Rights 
 
7. Consideration of Application No. A-8/24 – 1:30 p.m. 
 90A Mitchell Lane – Krista Aselford 
 

(a) Purpose of the Application 
 
(b) Confirmation of Dates 
 
(c) Confirmation of Notice 
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(d) Reading of Written Comments 
 
(e) Overview of Planning Report 
 
(f) Discussion and Public Participation 
 

 
8. Decision by Committee for Application No. A-8/24, or call for a further hearing if 

required. 
 
9. Appeal Rights 
 
10. Other Business 
 
11. Adjournment 
 



Rec'd at Township
July 3, 2024
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July 15, 2024 
 
Township of McNab/Braeside 
2473 Russett Drive 
Arnprior, ON, K7S 3G8 
 
Attention: Angela Young, Deputy Clerk 
 
Reference: 90A Mitchell Lane  
  Application for Minor Variance – Planning Justification Letter 
        Our File No.:  124055  

 
Novatech has been retained by our client, Krista Aselford, to prepare a planning rationale report for 
a minor variance application in relation to a proposed secondary dwelling unit to be constructed as a 
coach house at the above-noted location. The property is currently under a purchase and sale 
agreement between our client and the current owners, which is scheduled to close on July 3, 2024. 
 
The County of Renfrew Official Plan and Township of McNab/Braeside Zoning By-law permit 
secondary units but contain provisions for addressing servicing requirements. The following letter 
describes the proposed application and demonstrates that the proposed minor variance application 
satisfies the Township’s servicing requirement for secondary dwelling units and meets the ‘four tests’ 
under subsection 45(1) of the Planning Act.   
 
Existing Conditions  
 
The subject property is located at 90A Mitchell Lane in the Township of McNab/Braeside and is 
legally described as: PT LT 12, CON 6, PT 5, 49R1043; T/W R364328; MCNAB / BRAESIDE. The 
property has a lot area of 4,000m2 (0.4ha) and has 61m of frontage on Mitchell Lane which is a 
private road.  The property is located approximately 60m away from the Madawaska River and abuts 
shoreline lands owned by Ontario Power Generation Inc.  While the property does not have direct 
frontage on the Madawaska River, the lot is considered to be a waterfront lot. A single-detached 
dwelling, detached frame garage, and concrete pad for the proposed coach house currently exist on 
the subject site, as shown in Figure 1.  
 
The subject site is designated as Rural on Schedule A Map 1 of the County of Renfrew Official Plan 
and is zoned Limited Service Residential (LSR) on Schedule A Map 9 of the Township of 
McNab/Braeside Zoning By-Law No. 2010-49, as amended.  
 
Surrounding Context 
 
The subject property is a rural residential lot that is water-oriented to the Madawaska River and 
accessed by private road.  Besides the two adjacent lots that contain single-detached dwellings, the 
surrounding context mainly consists of forested area. Nearby amenities can be found in Arnprior, a 
15-minute drive away from the subject site.  
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Figure 1: Excerpt of Subject Site Survey (See enclosed for full survey) 
 
 
Proposed Development  
 
Our client wishes to construct a secondary dwelling unit in the form of a coach house in the location 
of the existing concrete pad as shown in Figure 1. The coach house (Figure 2) will have a total floor 
area of approximately 96m2 consisting of a 65m2 ground floor area and a 31m2 loft. The coach house 
will be serviced by a private well shared with the principal dwelling and a new septic system designed 
to accommodate both dwellings.  The proposed coach house is supported by the enclosed 
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Hydrogeological Assessment and Terrain Analysis to address Official Plan and Zoning By-law 
requirements. 
 
The Survey Sketch attached to this application shows that the lot contains adequate space for the 
proposed unit to be located in the desired location on the existing concrete pad. The proposed 
location is in generally conformity with the setback requirement for buildings and will not require any 
tree removal to accommodate the coach house at this location. Given that the coach house is 
considered accessory to the principal residential use of the property, minor relief from the Zoning By-
law (as described below) is required to accommodate the proposed design and location of the coach 
house.  
 
On the basis of our discussions with the County, it is understood that in lieu of an Environmental 
Impact Statement (EIS), it is requested that the planning report that accompanies the minor variance 
offer specific recommendations for the implementation of best management practices associated 
with waterfront development.   This letter includes such recommendations below. 
 
 

 
Figure 2: Coach House Rendering 
 
Proposed Minor Variance  
 
The purpose of the Minor Variance application is to permit the development of a secondary dwelling 
unit as required by Section 2.2.24.3 of the County of Renfrew Official Plan which states “For lots less 
than 0.8 Ha in area, but greater than 0.4 Ha, a secondary dwelling unit may be considered on a case-
by-case basis through the submission of a minor variance application”. Section 3.34(b) of the Zoning 
By-law implements the above-noted Official Plan policy.  Given that the property has an area of 
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precisely 0.4 ha, a scoped Hydrogeological Assessment and Terrain Analysis has been prepared to 
address Section 2.2.24.3 of the Official Plan and Section 3.34(b) of the Zoning By-law.  In addition, 
Section 2.2.24.7 indicates that on waterfront properties, the study must demonstrate that there will 
be no negative impacts on the water body.  Accordingly, this requirement in relation to waterfront lots 
is implemented through Section 3.34(l)(b) of the Zoning By-law and is addressed through the 
hydrogeological assessment and terrain analysis.   
 
Finally, in addition to the requirement to address serving requirements through a minor variance 
application, this minor variance application also seeks relief from the Secondary Dwelling Units 
provisions in Section 3.34 of the By-law to accommodate the coach house design at the proposed 
location. The requested relief is described as follows: 
 

i. Relief from Section 3.34(d)(a) to permit a coach house to be located in the front yard of a lot 
located in a Residential zone, whereas the By-law does not permit a coach house within the 
front yard; 

ii. Relief from Section 3.34(d)(d) to permit a maximum building height of 5.5m, whereas the 
maximum permitted building height for a coach house is limited to 5m.  

 
The relief for the proposed front yard location identified in Item (i) is indicated on Figure 1 at the 
location of the existing concrete pad.  The relief requested in relation to building height identified in 
Item (ii) is shown in Figure 3, which indicates a building height, as per the zoning by-law definition, 
of 18 ft (5.48m). 
 

 
Figure 3: Coach House south elevation indicating building height 

 
  
The following rationale assesses the appropriateness of the minor variance application and 
demonstrates that the proposed minor variances meet the ‘four tests’ of the Planning Act.  
 
Proposed Minor Variances 
  
Per Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, the proposed minor variances must meet the following four 
tests:  
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1. Is the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan maintained?  
 

The subject site is designated Rural in the County’s Official Plan. Policies of the Plan 
permit a range of low density residential uses including accessory dwellings. In order to 
permit a secondary dwelling unit on a lot between 0.4 ha and 0.8 ha, Section 2.2.24.3 
requires an engineering report to demonstrate “that the additional effluent output can be 
satisfactorily managed and that there is a potable source of water for the secondary unit”. 
The required Hydrogeological Assessment and Terrain Analysis included with this 
application indicates that the subject site can support the proposed coach house with 
respect to water quality and quantity to serve the dwelling and to provide lake protection. 
As such, the proposed minor variance maintains the intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan.  
 
With respect to accessory proposed building location in the front yard and minor height 
exceedance, it is considered that the proposed coach house will maintain the intent of the 
Official Plan as the coach house is an accessory use to a permitted residential dwelling 
type, and will maintain the low density character and residential use of the property.   
 

2. Is the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law maintained? 
 

The intent of the Zoning By-law is to regulate the use of lands and use of buildings and 
structures within the Township of McNab/Braeside. The subject property is zoned Limited 
Service Residential (LSR). Consistent with the policies of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law 
Section 3.34(b) requires secondary dwelling units on properties with lot areas of 2 ha and 
less to share water and septic services with the primary dwelling and requires the 
submission of a servicing study to address the servicing matters outlined in the Official 
Plan. Since the servicing study that accompanies this application indicates that the site 
can support the proposed coach house with respect to water quality and quantity and lake 
protection, the purpose and intent of Section 3.34(b) is maintained.   
 
Given that the principal dwelling is situated on the southerly portion of the lot, there is 
limited opportunity to avoid placement of the coach house in the front yard without tree 
clearance.  The proposed location of the coach house in the front yard will not detract 
from the intent of the By-law which is to maintain the visual presence of the principal 
dwelling oriented towards the front.  It is considered that the proposed coach house 
location in the front yard and minor building height exceedance of 50cm will not 
undermine the intent of Section 3.34(d). It is considered that the variances maintain the 
overall intent and purpose of the Township’s Zoning By-law.  

 
3. Is the proposal desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land?  

 
The Hydrogeological Assessment and a Terrain Analysis prepared to support this 
application demonstrates the appropriateness of this 0.4ha waterfront lot to accommodate 
a secondary dwelling unit from a servicing perspective. In addition, the proposed location 
of the coach house in the front yard of the lot is will have no impact on neighbouring land 
uses and is more desirable than placement of the coach house at a location that would 
require tree removal.  Finally, the small increase in building height is negligible and will 
accommodate a design that is fitting and appropriate for the proposed building and land 
use.  
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4. Is the proposal minor?  
 

On the basis of the Hydrogeological Assessment and Terrain Analysis, the development 
of a coach house on private services shared with the principal dwelling will have no impact 
on the local groundwater supply. Considering the proposed minor variance to 
accommodate a secondary dwelling unit on this 0.4ha waterfront lot will have no negative 
impact on the local groundwater supply as well the Madawaska River, as supported in the 
attached Hydrogeological Assessment and Terrain Analysis, this proposal addresses the 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law servicing requirements.   
 
Further, it is considered that the proposed location of the coach house in the front yard of 
the lot, which will not require any tree clearance to accommodate construction, will have 
no impact on the natural environment or on neighbouring land uses.  Finally, the small 
increase in height of 0.5m will have no impact and is also considered minor.  

 
Recommendations 
 
In addition to the findings of the Hydrogeological Assessment and Terrain Analysis accompanying 
this application regarding servicing requirements, the following best management practices are 
offered for consideration.  These mitigation measures should be implemented to minimize 
environmental impacts resulting from the proposed development. 
 

1. All construction work associated with the coach house and septic system installation shall be 
carried out expeditiously, with good trade practices, as to cause minimal environmental 
disturbance and nuisance to neighbours.  

 
2. Every effort shall be made to restrict the disturbance of soil and vegetation cover during 

construction.  Vegetation removal shall be limited to the greatest extent possible, and only as 
necessary to accommodate the placement of the coach house and installation of the 
replacement septic system. 
 

3. Where adjacent trees are to be retained, sturdy protective fencing is recommended around 
the perimeter of the work areas to ensure the adjacent vegetation to be retained is not 
impacted by the construction and to isolate the work area from sensitive wildlife.  The 
protective fencing is to be installed at the outer limits of the critical root zone of the retained 
adjacent trees. 

 
4. Sediment and erosion control measures, in accordance with best management practices (i.e 

silt fencing), are to be established adjacent to the construction area and shall be implemented 
prior to construction and maintained throughout the construction process. Any sediment 
control works shall remain in place until all disturbed areas have been stabilized and 
vegetation is well established. 

 
5. Drainage patterns on this property should not be adjusted to allow any further run-off from 

the site onto adjacent lands or waterbodies.  Roof runoff and eavestroughing should be 
directed to soak-away pits, grass or other permeable surfaces. 
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Conclusion  
 
This report has been prepared in relation to the proposed Minor Variance application to 
accommodate the development of a coach house within a Limited Service Residential zone. In 
conclusion, the Hydrogeological Assessment and Terrain Analysis addresses servicing requirements 
and provides evidence that the subject site can support the proposed coach house with respect to 
water quality and quantity. The recommended mitigation regarding environmental impacts further 
supports the development and should be implemented during construction. 
 
The proposed variances to building location in the front yard and height are truly minor. The proposed 
coach house makes efficient use of rural land and poses no impact on the local groundwater supply. 
It is our opinion that the proposed development represents good land use planning and the proposed 
variances to accommodate a coach house should be granted.   
 
In support of this Minor Variance Application, please find enclosed the following: 
 

• Minor Variance Application 

• Servicing Report, prepared by Paterson Group on June 25, 2024 

• Survey Sketch, prepared by Adam Kasprzak Surveying Ltd 

• Cheque for application fees 

• Coach house drawings 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
NOVATECH  
 
 
Prepared by: 
 

 
 
 

Tyrell Watkins  
Planner 

Reviewed by:  
 
 
 
 
Steve Pentz, MCIP, RPP 
Senior Project Manager

 
 
 
 
 
Cc: Krista Aselford 





*3D CONCEPTUAL RENDERINGS*
**FINAL CONSTRUCTION/MATERIAL 

COLORS MAY VARY**

FINISHED AREAS:
GROUND FLOOR (ext.):       700.00 sq.ft.
PORCH:        100.00 sq.ft.
LOFT (int.):         335.14 sq.ft.

ASELFORD RESIDENCE
90A Mitchell Lane, McNab/Braeside, Ontario
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Loft Floor Plan
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90A Mitchell Lane, McNab/Braeside, Ontario
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June 25, 2024 

PH4916-LET.01 
 
Krista Aselford 
250 Greenbank Road, Suite 230 
Ottawa (Nepean), ON 
K2H 8X4 
 
Attention:  Krista Aselford  
 
 

Subject: Scoped Hydrogeological Assessment and Terrain Analysis 
  Proposed Coach House 
  90A Mitchell Lane 
  McNab/Braeside, Ontario    

INTRODUCTION 
 
Further to your request, Paterson has conducted a Scoped Hydrogeological Assessment 
and Terrain Analysis in support of a proposed addition of a coach house on the subject 
site located at 90A Mitchell Lane in the Township of McNab/Braeside, Ontario. The 
purpose of these works has been to determine the suitability of the water supply aquifer 
underlying the site and the site’s ability to service a proposed coach house and existing 
residential dwelling. Please refer to the Key Plan, attached, for the approximate site 
location.  
 
The subject site is currently occupied by an existing two-storey residential dwelling 
located at the rear of the property and a shed to the north-west of the existing dwelling. 
The property has a grassed area surrounding the house and gravel laneway, while the 
remainder of the site is treed. The coach house is proposed to be located north of the 
dwelling, on the eastern side of the property.  
 
The subject site is bordered to the north by forested areas followed by Flat Rapids Road, 
to the east and west by adjacent residential properties, and to the south by the 
Madawaska River followed by forested areas and residential dwellings.
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DESCRIPTION OF POPOSED DEVELOPMENT/BACKGROUND  
 
The proposed development is anticipated to consist of the addition of a two-storey 
residential dwelling (coach house) to be located within the eastern portion of the subject 
site. The subject site has a lot size of approximately 0.40 hectares (ha). A Water Well 
Record (WWR) was available for the existing well at the subject site. The existing well at 
the subject site was noted to be installed in 1993 and has a Well ID No. of 5511735. The 
existing well, hereafter referred to as Test Well 1 (TW1), is to service both the existing 
dwelling as well as the proposed coach house. A new tertiary treatment septic system will 
be installed to service both the existing dwelling and the proposed coach house.  
 
The existing dwelling consists of a 1-bedroom house and the proposed coach house will 
also be a 1-bedroom house.  
 
Geological Mapping 
 
Available Ontario Geological Survey (OGS) bedrock mapping (OGS MRD219) indicates 
that the subject site is underlain by a crystalline basement from the Precambrian. The 
available bedrock mapping generally coincides with the well driller’s description on the 
Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP) Water Well Records 
(WWR) for the surrounding water well supplies installed within the area. 
 
Available OGS surficial mapping (OGS MRD 218) indicates that the subject site consists 
of Precambrian bedrock. Available drift thickness mapping shows a drift thickness which 
varies across the site between 0 and 1 m. The drift thickness mapping indicates that the 
surrounding lots have a drift thickness of 5 to 15 m.  

 
SCOPED HYDROGEGOLOICAL ASSESSMENT 
 
A scoped pumping test was performed at the subject site using a hose connected to an 
outdoor spigot. The pumping test was completed at a measured flow rate of 28 L/min for 
a period of 3 hours. The total amount discharged was 5,040 L and the measured flow rate 
is greater than the peak demand requirement of 3.75 L/person/min or 450 L/person/day 
from MECP Procedure D-5-5. 
 
Fieldwork Program 
 
As a means to demonstrate the adequacy of the aquifer underlying the subject lands, with 
respect to water quality and quantity, the existing onsite well (TW1) was tested. According 
to the WWR, TW1 has a 158 mm diameter steel casing extending to a depth of 
approximately 6.7 m below ground surface (bgs). The total depth of the well is 
approximately 48.7 m bgs. The WWR for the existing onsite well indicated an overburden 
thickness of 3.05 m which consists of a brown sand and gravel. 
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The existing drilled well is located in the southwestern portion of the property, just south 
of the shed and to the west of the dwelling. The existing well will service the existing 
residential dwelling and the proposed coach house. The existing drilled well is fully 
accessible with the 158 mm diameter steel casing extending 0.46 m above the existing 
ground surface. The well stick-up meets the minimum stick up height requirement of 
0.40 m of Ontario Regulation 903. 
 
As a means to evaluate the water supply aquifer intercepted by TW1, the existing well 
was subjected to a 3-hour pumping test. The pumping test was carried out at a pumping 
rate of 28 L/min for a duration of 3 hours using the existing pump in the well. During the 
pumping test, the pumping rate was periodically measured using the timed volume 
correlation method. The pump rate was maintained within 5% of the selected pump rate. 
The discharge line was placed at a sufficient distance to ensure that the discharge water 
was directed away from the well. 
 
Recovery data was collected from the well following the completion of the pumping. The 
well was measured to have recovered 95 % in a half hour after the completion of the 
pumping test. The pumping test was conducted on May 23, 2024 under the full-time 
supervision of Paterson personnel. 
 
An untreated groundwater sample was collected 3 hours after the start of pumping test 
from the base of the pressure tank within the existing dwelling. Prior to the collection of 
the groundwater sample, the free chlorine residual was verified to be non-detectable. The 
water sample was submitted for comprehensive testing of bacteriological, chemical and 
physical water quality parameters consistent with the standard “Subdivision Supply with 
Trace Metals” suite of parameters.  
 
All samples were collected unfiltered and unchlorinated and were placed directly into 
clean bottles supplied by the analytical laboratory. Samples were placed immediately into 
a cooler with ice and were transported to the Eurofins Laboratory in Ottawa. All samples 
were received by the laboratory within 24 hours of collection. 
 
A series of field tests of the pumped water were carried out on raw water samples 
obtained from the pressure tank during the 3-hour pumping test. The parameters tested 
at the pressure tank included: pH, total dissolved solids, conductivity, turbidity, 
colour (true), and temperature.  
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Aquifer Analysis  

Water Quantity 
 
Pumping test data was measured using an electronic water level tape. The results of 
pumping test are shown in Table 1, below.  

 
The pumping test results show that TW1 has a high yield to support the water demands 
that may be required. Overall maximum drawdown, at a constant pumping rate of 28 
L/min for a period of 3 hours, was approximately 19.5 m (49.4% of the available 
drawdown). 95 % recovery was achieved 30 minutes after the end of pumping test.  
 
The total volume of water pumped during the 3-hour pumping event was approximately 
5,040 L. This is approximately 2.8 times the maximum total daily design volume of water 
required to support the lot (1,800 L/day, see septic flow calculations below). 
 
Based on the information summarized in Table 1, it is readily apparent that the existing 
water supply well has intercepted an adequately strong water supply aquifer which has 
sufficient quantity to service the proposed coach house and existing residential dwelling 
under typical usage. 
 
Given the analyses presented and summarized above, it is our opinion that there is an 
adequate supply of water to support the proposed coach house and existing residential 
dwelling on the property in addition to the other neighbouring lots whose wells may 
intercept a similar aquifer.  
 

Water Quality 

Field Data  

Turbidity, electrical conductivity, total dissolved solids (TDS), pH, true colour, and 

temperature were measured at the wellhead during the pumping test performed on TW1. 

The measurements and time intervals for each of these parameters are summarized on 

the graphical representation below. In addition, a HACH Pocket Colorimeter II chlorine 

reader was used to measure the free chlorine residual level. No chlorine residual was 

detected in the discharge water prior to the collection of the water samples.  

Table 1: Summary of Water Supply Aquifer Characteristics of TW1 

Aquifer Parameter Result Of Analysis 

Pumping Rate (L/min) 28 

Pre-test Static Water Level (m below TOC) 9.78 

Post-test Water Level (m below TOC) 29.26 

Available Drawdown (m) 39.42 

% Drawdown During Pump Test (%) 49.4 

Specific Capacity (L/min/m drawdown) 1.44 
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Figure 1 – Field Measurements During Constant Rate Pumping Test  

Laboratory Data 

The Subdivision Package and Trace Metals suite of parameters laboratory water quality 

results obtained from the groundwater sample collected from the pumping test of TW1 is 

provided in Table 2a and 2b below and the laboratory analyses reports can be found 

attached.  
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The bacteriological test results (Certificate of Analysis – Report No. 3926938) indicated 

that the sample results were non-detect (0 ct/100 mL) for E.Coli and Total Coliforms.  

The water quality of the subject water supply well meets all Ontario Drinking Water 

Standards maximum acceptable concentrations (MAC). Furthermore, the water meets all 

Aesthetic Objectives (AO) and Operational Guidelines (OG) with the exception of the 

following:  

❑ Hardness (as CaCO3) 

Exceedances of the above parameter is not uncommon of the water supply in the subject 

aquifer. The above groundwater parameter is discussed in detail below.  

Hardness as CaCO3 

Hardness, expressed as calcium carbonate, is an operational guideline and does not 

appear in the ODWS. Rather, it appears in the Technical Support Documents for Ontario 

Drinking Water Standards, Objectives and Guidelines as a parameter with an operational 

guideline at 100 mg/L. At the measured concentrations of 413 mg CaCO3/L, the water is 

considered to be hard, however, it is below the reasonable treatable limit of 500 mg 

CaCO3/L specified in Table 3 of the MECP guidance document Procedure D-5-5 (1996). 

The hardness concentration can be treated using conventional softening technologies, if 

desired by the owner.  
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TERRAIN ANALYSIS 
 

Surficial Geology 

The subject site currently consists of a single detached dwelling surrounded by forested 

and grassed areas. The proposed coach house is proposed to be serviced by the same 

private well and septic system as the existing dwelling. All neighbouring residential 

properties are supported by private services 

The subject site is generally sloping to the north towards the front of the property. The 

inferred direction of groundwater flow within the overburden aquifer is expected to be 

towards the south to the Madawaska River. There are no downgradient sensitive 

receivers in this direction as the property backs on to the Madawaska River. 

Hydrogeological Sensitivity of the Site 

Although general mapping shows shallow overburden over Precambrian Bedrock, the 

WWR indicates an overburden of sand and gravel extending to a depth of 3 m. Therefore, 

as site specific information indicates that the overburden is greater than 2 m, the site is 

not considered hydrogeologically sensitive.   

Furthermore, the aquifer intercept is noted to be at approximately 47.2 m bgs. Aquifer 

intercepts found at greater depths are less likely to be impacted by surficial discharge.  

As the existing well was installed in 1993, it can be assumed that the existing septic 

system has been in operation for a similar time (approximately 31 years). The lack of 

notable surficial impacts in the groundwater encountered by the existing onsite well over 

this length of time further corroborates that the subject site is not hydrogeologically 

sensitive.  

Conceptual Lot Development 
 
The building and architectural plans for the existing dwelling and the proposed coach 

house have been provided and can be found attached. The existing dwelling is a two-

story one-bedroom dwelling with 26 fixtures and a floor area of 175 m2. The proposed 

coach house is a two-storey one-bedroom dwelling with 9 fixtures and a floor area of 

110 m2.  

Total Daily Design Sewage Flow 
 
Based on Article 8.2.1.3 of the Ontario Building Code, the total daily design sanitary 
sewage flow (TDDSSF) for the subject site is calculated as follows: 
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❑ Existing Dwelling 

 
o Number of bedrooms = 1 

▪ TDDSF = 750 L/d 
o Number of Fixtures = 26 

▪ TDDSF for each fixture over 20 = 50 L/d/fixture x 6 = 300 L/d 
o Floor Area = 175 m2 

▪ TDDSF for each 10m2 over 200 m2 = 0  
Total flows = 750 L/d + 300 L/d = 1,050 L/d 

 
❑ Proposed Coach House 

 
o Number of bedrooms = 1 

▪ TDDSF = 750 L/d 
o Number of Fixtures = 9 

▪ TDDSF for each fixture over 20 = 0 
o Floor Area = 110 m2 

▪ TDDSF for each 10m2 over 200 m2 = 0  
Total flows = 750 L/d 

 
The total flows for the site are the combined flows for the two dwellings. Therefore, the 
TDDSSF for the site is 1,800 L/d. 
 
Sewage System Design 
 
It is understood that the coach house will be constructed on the property in the future (i.e., 

upon Township approval).  

In order to minimize the risk of long-term contamination of services, a typical minimum 

separation distance of 15 m is required between any drilled potable supply well and the 

closest distribution pipe or septic tank of a sewage system.  

There is an existing sewage system onsite, however upon Township approval of the 

coach house, a new sewage system that can accommodate both the existing dwelling 

and the new coach house will be installed.   

In order to maintain the minimum separation distances, and to further protect the 

underlying aquifer, a new sewage system with tertiary treatment technology capable of a 

minimum of 50 % nitrate reduction will be required. 
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 Predictive Nitrate Impact Assessment 

 
Nitrate is considered to be a critical parameter of concern when assessing impacts to 
groundwater quality downgradient of an onsite sewage system. The MECP Procedure    
D-5-4 applies for the proposed development. For the purpose of this guideline, the Ontario 
Drinking Water Objective of 10 mg/L of nitrate is used as an indicator of groundwater 
impact potential.  
 
Under this guideline, where the lot size is one hectare or larger, a detailed impact 
assessment may not be required. It has been the MECP’s policy that where the lot size 
of 0.8 ha or larger, a detailed assessment is typically not required since it is considered 
to be a low-risk development. The subject site has an area of 0.40 ha. As the site is below 
0.8 ha in size, a detailed nitrate impact assessment (NIA) was completed. 
 
An NIA was completed below to corroborate our opinion that the property can adequately 
support the proposed coach house without having adverse impacts on the underlying 
bedrock aquifer should the minimum separation distances, well construction, and septic 
system be completed as per the recommendations of this report, O.Reg 903 and the 
OBC. The values shown in the Predictive Nitrate Impact Assessment attached to this 
report are summarized below. 
 

❑ Site area        0.40 ha  

❑ Impervious area (%)      12 % 

❑ Daily sewage flow       1.8 m3/d  

(Value based on calculated TDDSSF) 
 

❑ Concentration of nitrate in effluent    20 mg/L 
(Value based on typical effluent concentration and 50% nitrate reduction) 

 

❑ Surplus Water       334 mm/yr 
(The surplus water value was estimated based on Environment Canada Climate Office  
values with a soil type comprised of fine sandy loam (Mature Forests), combined with 
 a fine sand (urban lawn) and anthropogenic sources.) 

 

❑ Combined infiltration factor based on:    0.675 

• Topography infiltration factor     0.10 

• Soil texture infiltration factor     0.40 

• Cover infiltration factor      0.175 
 

The topography infiltration factor of 0.10 is based upon a hilly land with an average slope 
of 28 m to 47 m/km with a value of 0.1. The soil texture infiltration factor was based upon 
an “open sandy loam” with a value of 0.4 which is a reasonable generalization based 
upon the site investigations and available WWR. The “cover infiltration factor” was 
calculated at 0.175 based upon the forested areas and open areas at the subject site.  
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The Predictive Nitrate Impact Assessment was completed to determine the maximum 

sewage flow volume which could be applied to the subject site using the current site 

conditions without surpassing the maximum nitrate attenuation concentration of 10 mg/L 

in the groundwater prior to the property line. As a tertiary treatment system with a 

minimum of 50 % nitrate reduction technology is required to further protect the underlying 

aquifer, it was used as part of the NIA.  

 
Based on the existing site conditions and the use of a tertiary treatment system with a 

minimum of 50 % nitrate reduction technology (20 mg/L nitrate concentration), the 

predicted maximum allowable sewage flow volume is 1,975 L/day to attenuate the nitrate 

concentration to below the 10 mg/L nitrate concentration in the groundwater prior to the 

property line.   

 
As the TDDSSF for the subject site was calculated to be 1,800 L/day and the predicated 
maximum allowable sewage flow volume is 1,975 L/day, it is our opinion that the property 
can adequately support the proposed coach house addition without having an adverse 
impact on the underlying bedrock aquifer if a tertiary treatment system with a minimum of 
50% nitrate reduction is used.  
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CONCLUSIONS 
 
Based on the information contained within the body of this report the following conclusions 
can be drawn: 
 

❑ The water supply aquifer intercepted by the existing onsite well is considered to be 
adequate to support the water quantity demands for the existing dwelling and the 
proposed coach house. 
 

❑ The preferred water supply intercepted by TW1 contains a water supply that is 
potable and contains only elevated concentrations of hardness. Hardness can be 
treated with current readily available water conditioning equipment, if desired by 
the owner. 

 
❑ A residential grade water softener is recommended to facilitate the removal of the 

hardness concentration. If a water softener is used for the proposed development, 
the owner should be made aware that additional sodium will be added to the water 
to reduce hardness. If desired, a point-of-use reverse osmosis system can be used 
to provide a drinking tap source.  

 
❑ The results of the water supply assessment have provided satisfactory evidence 

that the water supply aquifer underlying the subject site can support the proposed 
coach house addition from both a quality and quantity perspective. 
 

❑ Upon approval from the Township, a new tertiary treatment septic system with a 
minimum of 50% nitrate reduction will be required to be constructed to service both 
the existing dwelling and the new coach house. A tertiary treatment system would 
require an annual maintenance contract. 
 

❑ The construction of an on-site sewage system should not affect the performance 
or water quality associated with a drilled well, contingent upon the on-site sewage 
system being designed in accordance with the Ontario Building Code (i.e properly 
sized sewage system and conforming to all separation distances).  
 

❑ A Sewage System Permit and Building Permit needs to be issued prior to the 
commencement of construction of the proposed coach house. 
 

❑ The results of the Hydrogeological Report and Terrain Analysis have provided 
satisfactory evidence that the subject site can support the proposed coach house 
with respect to water quality, quantity and that the site is capable of attenuating 
nitrates to below the MECP limits by the property boundary.  
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We trust that the current submission satisfies your immediate requirements. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Paterson Group Inc. 

      

         

 

 June 25, 2024        

Alexander Schopf, PhD, EIT     Erik Ardley, P.Geo 

Attachments: 

❑ Key Plan 

❑ MECP Water Well Records 

❑ Eurofins Certificate of Analysis 

❑ Nitrate Impact Assessment Calculations 

❑ Existing Dwelling Floorplan 

❑ Aselford Residence – Coach House Floor Plan 
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90 Mitchell Lane, Braeside

Infiltration Factors
Topography 0.10

Soil 0.40

Cover 0.175

Total 0.675

Site Characteristics
Area of Site : 4046  m

2

Total of roof areas: 221  m
2

Total area of paved driveway areas: 273  m
2

Roof + paved driveway areas 494  m
2

Impervious Area 494 m
2

Percent Impervious Area = 12  %

Infiltration Area = 3552  m
2

Septic Effluent

Concentration of Effluent (Cs) = 20  mg/L

Daily Sewage Flow (Qs)= 1.975  m
3

See Notes below.

Infiltration Calculation
Nitrate concentration in precipitation (Ci) = 0  mg/L

Surplus Water (Environment Canada) 300  mm/yr

Factored Water Surplus = 203  mm/yr

Infiltration % due to stormwater management measures -  %

Infiltration rate from stormwater management measures = 0 mm/yr

Infiltration Flow Entering the System (Qi) = 1.98  m
3
/day

Mass Balance Model  (MOEE, 1995)

Qb = flow entering the system across the upgradient  area 0  m
3
/day

Cb = background nitrate concentration 0  mg/L

Qe = flow entering the system from the septic drainfield 1.975  m
3
/day

Ce = concentration of nitrates in the septic effluent 20  mg/L

Qi = flow entering the system from infiltration 2  m
3
/day

Ci = Concentration of nitrates in the infiltrate 0  mg/L

CT = 10.00 mg/L

Estimate Number of Lots 1 lots

Notes: Site characteristic values were measured as approximate values from the available site plan. Daily Sewage Flow 

volume was calculted by Paterson Group as a preliminary design flow. 

PREDICTIVE NITRATE IMPACT ASSESSEMENT

CT = (QbCb+QeCe+QiCi)/(Qb+Qe+Qi) = Cumulative Nitrate Concentration
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MINOR VARIANCE 

 PLANNING REPORT 

 
PART A – BASIC INFORMATION 

1. FILE NO.: A-8/24 
 

2. APPLICANT: Krista Aselford (Owner) 
 

3. MUNICIPALITY: Township of McNab/Braeside 
(geographic Township of McNab) 

 

4. LOT: 12 CONCESSION: 6 STREET: 90A Mitchell Lane 
 

 SUBJECT LANDS 

5. COUNTY OF RENFREW 
OFFICIAL PLAN 
Land Use Designation(s): 

Rural  

   
6. TWP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE 

ZONING BY-LAW 2010-49 
Zone Category(s) 

Limited Service Residential (LSR) 

 
7. DETAILS OF MINOR VARIANCE REQUEST 
  

 

The minor variance application requests a variance from the following provisions:  

• Section 3.34(b) to permit a privately serviced secondary dwelling (coach 
house) on a lot 0.4 hectares in size; 

• Section 3.34(d)(b) to permit a coach house in the front yard of a Limited 
Service Residential (LSR) Zone; and 

• Section 3.34(d)(d) to increase the maximum height of a coach house from 5 
to 5.5 metres. 

• Section 3.34(l)(b) to permit a secondary dwelling (coach house) on a 
waterfront lot 

 

8. SITE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 

 Zoning By-law Standard Permitted/Required  Proposed  
 

 Section 3.34(b) Privately serviced secondary 
dwellings on a lot 0.4 to 0.8 
hectares in size may be 

A privately serviced 
secondary dwelling be 
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considered through a minor 
variance  

permitted on a lot 0.4 
hectares in size 

 Section 3.34(d)(b)  
 

The Coach House shall not be 
located within the minimum 
front yard setback in a Rural 
(RU) or Agriculture (A) Zone, 
or within a front yard in all 
other zones. 

Coach House will be 
located in the center 
front yard of a lot zoned 
Limited Service 
Residential (LSR). 

 Section 3.34(d)(d) - The 
maximum height shall 
be the permitted height 
of an accessory building. 

Maximum accessory building 
height of 5 metres in any 
Residential Zone 

Maximum accessory 
building height of 5.5 
metres in a lot zoned 
Limited Service 
Residential (LSR) 

 Section 3.34(l)(b)  Secondary dwellings not 
permitted on waterfront lots 

A secondary dwelling be 
permitted on a 
waterfront lot, subject 
to the conditions 
outlined in the Planning 
Justification letter 

 

9. SITE CHARACTERISTICS AND SETTING 
 

 
 
 

In the aerial photo below (left) is the subject property, outlined in yellow. The lot is 
described as Part 5 in 49R-1043, which confirms a lot area of 1 acre (4046 square 
metres). It fronts on Mitchell Lane and is developed with a single detached dwelling near 
the rear of the property. A detached garage and two small accessory sheds are situated 
adjacent to the dwelling on the west side of the property. The location of the proposed 
coach house is outlined in red on the sketch provided below (right).  
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The immediate surrounding land uses are depicted below, and consist of: 
 
North:  natural bush and several accessory structures on the large abutting property. 

There is also a smaller property with a limited service dwelling located 
approximately 113 metres away. Mitchell Lane travels through the natural bush 
and connects to Flat Rapids Road, located north of the concerned property.  

 
East:  natural bush and a limited service residential dwelling; 
 
South: a vegetated embankment owned by Ontario Power Generation Inc. and Lake 

Madawaska. The concerned property is located downstream of a power 
generation dam; and 

 
West:  natural bush, a limited service dwelling (approximately 45 metres away), a 

vegetated embankment owned by Ontario Power Generation Inc., Lake 
Madawaska, and the TransCanada Pipeline (approximately 160 metres away). 

 
 

 

10. OFFICIAL PLAN 

 

The subject lands are designated Rural in the 
County of Renfrew Official Plan.  
 
Section 5.3(1) & (2) of the Rural designation 
permits low density residential uses on private 
services, provided the lot is not smaller than 4000 
square metres (1 acre).  
 
Section 2.2(12)(a)(iii) and 2.2(12)(a)(iv)(f) are 
servicing policies that apply to the subject lands. 
Under the Provincial servicing hierarchy, where 
municipal and communal services are not feasible, 
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development may be serviced by individual on-site systems where site conditions are 
suitable over the long term with no negative impacts. 
 
Section 2.2(24) speaks to Additional Dwelling Units such as basement apartments, in-
law flats, granny suites and coach houses. Subsection (2) establishes the criteria for 
these uses on lands with private well and septic services:  

a. one secondary dwelling unit may be considered per lot;  

b. the local Zoning By-law may include standards including but not limited to 
dwelling unit area, minimum lot size parking and servicing; 

c. not applicable to this lot scenario; 

d. for lots between 0.4 and 0.8 ha in size, a secondary dwelling may be 
considered through a minor variance. The applicant is required to demonstrate 
that the site is suitable for the secondary dwelling in regards to matters such 
as: dwelling unit area, minimum lot area, surrounding land uses, parking and 
servicing. Additionally, an engineering report is to be submitted with the 
application, demonstrating that the additional septic effluent can be managed, 
and that there is a potable source of water for the secondary dwelling; 

e. a secondary dwelling unit may not be severed from the lot with the primary 
dwelling; 

f.-g.  not applicable to this lot scenario; 

h. a secondary dwelling may be permitted on waterfront properties by minor 
variance, provided a study is submitted demonstrating: no negative impacts 
on the waterbody, the availability of potable drinking water (quantity and 
quality), and addresses septic effluent; and 

i. not applicable to this lot scenario. 
 

11. ZONING BY-LAW 

 The subject land is zoned Limited Service 
Residential (LSR) in the Township’s Zoning By-law. 
Section 7.1(a) of the LSR Zone permits a limited 
service dwelling on an existing lot of record. 
 
Section 7.2 of the LSR Zone sets out various lot 
development requirements, including the following: 

d. a minimum front yard depth of 7.5 metres, 
measured back from the front lot line; 

e. a minimum side yard depth of 3 metres, 
measured back from a side lot line; and 

i. a maximum lot coverage of 33%, including 
main and accessory buildings. 
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Section 2.0 Definitions lists various terms used within the Zoning By-law and provides 
definitions.   
 
Section 2.84 defines Floor Area, Gross as for a dwelling, the total area of the storeys 
exclusive of basements, cellars, attic, garages, sunrooms, unenclosed verandas or 
porches; and for a building other than a dwelling, the total area of all the floors contained 
within the outside walls of the building. Only that floor area having a clear height to the 
ceiling of at least 2.25 metres may be used to calculate floor area. 
 
Section 2.99 defines Height as when used with reference to a building, the vertical 
distance between the average elevation of the finished surface of the ground at the front 
of the building and, (c) in the case of a gable, hip or gambrel roof, the mean height 
between the eaves and the ridge. 
 
Section 2.222 defines Yard, Front as a yard extending across the full width of a lot 
between the front lot line and the nearest part of any building, structure or excavation 
on the lot. Front Yard Depth means the shortest horizontal distance between the front 
lot line of the lot and nearest part of any building, structure or excavation on the lot. 
Section 3.0 General Provisions contains various, general land use planning matters that 
must be applied to a development proposal, as required. 
 
Section 3.3.6 states that accessory buildings and structures shall not exceed 5.0 metres 
in height in any Residential Zone. 
 
Section 3.34 sets out the zoning provisions for Secondary Dwelling Units. It states that 
a secondary dwelling unit is permitted in all zones that permit a single detached dwelling, 
semi-detached dwelling unit or townhouse dwelling unit, unless specifically prohibited 
elsewhere in the By-law, and are subject to the following criteria:  

a. secondary dwellings shall only be permitted where adequate servicing is or can 
be made available  

b. a minimum 0.8 hectare lot area shall be required for a secondary dwelling unit 
on lots with private (well and/or septic) services. Properties with 2 Ha or less, 
the secondary dwelling unit is required to share the same water and/or septic 
services with the primary dwelling. For lots on private services that are greater 
than 0.4 ha but less than 0.8 ha, a secondary dwelling may be considered 
through the submission and approval of a minor variance. The proponent of the 
application is required to submit a study addressing matters outlined in the 
Official Plan. 

c. the gross floor area of the secondary dwelling unit must be less than the gross 
floor area of the primary dwelling unit.  

d. a secondary dwelling unit that is a Coach house, or is located in an accessory 
building to the primary dwelling unit shall be subject to the following:  
a. the minimum side yard width and rear yard depth applicable to the 

primary dwelling unit shall also apply to the coach house.  
b. the coach house shall not be located in the minimum front yard setback 

in a Rural (RU) or Agriculture (A) zone, or within a front yard in all other 
zones.  

c. not applicable to this lot scenario.  
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d. the maximum height shall be the permitted height of an accessory 
building.  

e. not applicable to coach houses.  
f. a minimum of one parking space is required for a secondary dwelling unit.  
g. a maximum of one secondary dwelling unit shall is permitted per primary 

dwelling.  
h.-k.   not applicable to this lot scenario. 
l. Secondary dwellings on waterfront lots: 

a. not applicable to this lot scenario. 
b. secondary dwellings are not permitted. A secondary dwelling may be 

considered through the submission and approval of a minor variance 
application. The proponent of the application is required to submit a study 
addressing matter outlined in the Official Plan. 

 
12. STUDIES 

 Pursuant to Section 2.2(24)(2)(d) and (h) of the Official Plan, the applicant is required to 
submit a study(s) demonstrating:  

• the availability of potable drinking water;   
• that the additional septic effluent can be managed; and 
• that the proposed secondary dwelling will have no negative impacts on the 

waterbody. 
 
A scoped Hydrogeological Assessment and Terrain Analysis (HATA) conducted by the 
Paterson Group and dated June 25, 2024 was submitted with the application. 
 
The assessment concludes that the water supply aquifer underneath the concerned 
property is sufficient in water quantity and quality to support the existing dwelling and 
proposed coach house. It recommends that a residential-grade water softener or point-
of-use reverse osmosis system be installed to address water hardness. 
 
Regarding septic effluent, the assessment notes that a new tertiary treatment septic 
system, with a minimum of 50% nitrate reduction, will be required to service both the 
existing dwelling and new coach house. A septic system is not expected to affect the 
water quality or performance of the existing well, provided it is designed in accordance 
with the Ontario Building Code. Lastly, it states that a Sewage System Permit and 
Building Permit will need to be issued before constructing the proposed coach house. 
Apart from these recommendations, the assessment confirms that the concerned 
property is capable of managing nitrates to below MECP limits by the property boundary. 
 
An amended Planning Justification letter conducted by NOVATECH and dated July 15, 
2024 was also submitted with the application. It provides details about the application, 
the surrounding context, how the application meets the four tests of a minor variance, 
notes there will be no negative impacts to the adjacent waterbody (Lake Madawaska), 
and makes recommendations on how any potential impacts to the waterbody during 
construction can be mitigated.  
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13. COMMENTS 

 

As required by the Planning Act, all property owners within 60 metres of the subject 
property have been notified of the application.  The applicant has also posted notice on 
site, as of July 9, 2024.  Public agencies have been notified, as required, including 
Ontario Power Generation Inc.  The application was recirculated on July 12, 2024 to more 
clearly specify the requested variance to Section 3.34(b). 
 
Amended comments were received from Township of McNab/Braeside staff on July 15, 
2024. The Chief Building Official noted that an engineered design will be required for the 
new tertiary sewage treatment system. The Director of Public Works noted that a second 
garbage levy on the property will be required due to the secondary dwelling. The Fire 
Chief had no comments or concerns. 
 
A resident of 90B Mitchell Lane inquired if the meeting could be moved until they were 
available to attend, and if additional information on the application could be provided. 
 
Should any additional comments be received, they will be provided at the Hearing. 

 
14. GENERAL PLANNING COMMENTS 

 Section 45(1) of the Planning Act provides that a Committee of Adjustment may 
authorise a minor variance from the provisions of the zoning by-law if the request 
maintains: the general intent and purpose of both the Official Plan and the Zoning By-
law, if the development is desirable and appropriate for the lands, building or structure, 
and the variance is in fact minor. 
 
The applicant has provided a Planning Justification letter and sketches of the coach 
house, which provide an overview and justification for the proposed application. The 
application details are summarized as follows: 

• secondary dwelling (coach house) will be 
located on the existing concrete pad (see 
red parcel on the right) and have the 
following setbacks : 

o Front Yard: 9.5 metres  
o Side Yards: 19.4 and 29.4 metres 

• coach house will have a total floor area of 
approximately 96 squared metres 

• private well and septic services will be 
shared with the principle dwelling 
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• no tree removal will be required 
• surrounding land uses include two 

single detached dwellings and 
forested area 

• coach house’s height will be 5.48 
metres (18 feet) (see right)  

 

 

 

Official Plan and Zoning Requirements 

The Official Plan policies and Zoning By-law provisions largely mirror one another. In 
evaluating the proposed minor variance, the following policies regarding privately 
serviced secondary dwellings from Section 2.2(24)(2) of the Official Plan must be 
considered, as follows: 
 

(a) One additional (a secondary dwelling) unit may be considered per lot 
 
Only one secondary dwelling unit is being considered with this application. No 
other secondary dwelling units are proposed. 
 

(b) The local Zoning By-law may include minimum standards for secondary 
dwelling units including (but not limited to): dwelling unit area, minimum lot 
area, parking, and servicing. 

Zoning provisions concerning secondary dwellings are addressed later in this 
report. 
 

(c) Not applicable. 
 

(d) For lots less than 0.8 Ha in area, but greater than 0.4 Ha, a secondary dwelling 
unit may be considered on a case-by-case basis through the submission of a 
minor variance application. The proponent of the application will be required to 
demonstrate that the site is suitable for the proposed secondary unit including 
matters such as (but not limited to): dwelling unit area, minimum lot area, 
surrounding land uses, parking, and servicing. An engineering report prepared 
by a qualified professional shall be submitted with the minor variance 
application that demonstrates that the additional effluent output can be 
satisfactorily managed and that there is a potable source of water (quantity 
and quality) for the secondary unit. 

 
The subject property is exactly 0.4 hectares in area, and as such the applicant 
has submitted a Planning Justification letter and scoped HATA.  
 
Within the letter, details of the site are provided, including dwelling unit area, 
lot area, surrounding land uses, and servicing (see previous application 
summary). The HATA demonstrates that, provided the recommendations of the 
report are followed, the site can support a secondary dwelling on shared 
private water and sewage services. As such, this policy has been met. 
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(e) A secondary dwelling unit may not be severed from the lot with the primary 

dwelling. 
 
The applicant will be unable to sever the secondary dwelling in accordance with 
Official Plan policies. 
 

(f) Not applicable. 
 

(g) Not applicable. 
 

(h) A secondary dwelling may be permitted on waterfront properties by minor 
variance provided a study is submitted demonstrating no negative impacts on 
the water body, the availability of potable drinking water (quantity and 
quality), and that addresses septic effluent. 

 
The scoped HATA demonstrates that there is sufficient potable water available 
and that the site can adequately manage septic effluent, provided the 
recommendations of the report are implemented. 
 
The Planning Justification letter notes that the findings of the HATA indicate the 
subject site can support the proposed coach house with respect to water 
quality, quantity, and lake protection. As such, this policy has been met. 
 

(i) Not applicable. 
 
The application must also be evaluated against the zoning provisions of Section 3.34 - 
Secondary Dwelling Units, and is as follows: 
 

(a) [Secondary dwellings] shall only be permitted where adequate servicing is or 
can be made available 
 
The subject property has an existing well and septic system that services the 
existing (main) dwelling. The well is proposed to also service the secondary 
dwelling, while a new septic system will be implemented in order to 
accommodate both dwellings, in accordance with the recommendations of the 
HATA. As such, this provision is met. 

 
(b) A minimum 0.8 hectare lot area shall be required for a secondary dwelling unit 

on lots with private (well and/or septic) services. Properties with 2 Ha or less, 
the secondary dwelling unit is required to share the same water and/or septic 
services with the primary dwelling. For lots on private services that are greater 
than 0.4 ha but less than 0.8 ha, a secondary dwelling may be considered 
through the submission and approval of a minor variance. The proponent of the 
application is required to submit a study addressing matters outlined in the 
Official Plan policy. 
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A scoped HATA has been submitted in support of the application that addresses 
the matters outlined in the corresponding Official Plan policy. Consideration of 
this application is to be addressed in the following sections. 
 
This provision is not met. The variance requests permission for the 
secondary dwelling to be permitted on a privately serviced lot 0.4 
hectares in size. 

 
(c) The gross floor area of the secondary dwelling unit must be less than the gross 

floor area of the primary dwelling unit. 
 
The main dwelling has an approximate 174 square metre footprint and is two-
storeys. The proposed secondary dwelling unit has an approximately 96 square 
metre footprint, consisting of a 65 square metre ground floor area and 31 
square metre loft. Since the secondary dwelling proposes less floor space than 
the existing house, this provision is satisfied. 

 
(d) A secondary dwelling unit that is a Coach house, or is located in an accessory 

building to the primary dwelling unit shall be subject to the following: 
a. The minimum side yard width and rear yard depth applicable to the primary 

dwelling unit shall also apply to the coach house. 
 
The secondary dwelling exceeds the minimum 3.0 side yard setback by 16.4 
and 26.4 metres, and exceeds the minimum 7.5 metre rear yard setback by 
more than 50 metres.  This provision is satisfied. 

 
b. The coach house shall not be located in the minimum front yard setback in 

a Rural (RU) or Agriculture (A) zone, or within a front yard in all other 
zones. 
 
The secondary dwelling unit exceeds the minimum 7.5 metre front yard 
setback by 3 metres however, it is located in the front yard in the Limited 
Service Residential (LSR) Zone.  Section 2.222 Yard, Front is defined as: 
 
“ means a yard extending across the full width of a lot between the front lot line 
and the nearest part of any building, structure or excavation on the lot; FRONT 
YARD DEPTH means the shortest horizontal distance between the front lot line of 
the lot and the nearest part of any building, structure or excavation on the lot.”  
 
This provision is not met. The variance requests permission for the 
dwelling in the front yard. 

 
c. Not applicable to this lot scenario. 

 
d. The maximum height shall be the permitted height of an accessory building. 

 
A maximum 5.48 metre height is proposed for the secondary dwelling unit. 
This extends beyond the maximum 5 metre accessory building height 
required by Section 3.3.6 of the Zoning By-law. 
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This provision is not met. The variance requests permission for the 
maximum secondary dwelling height maximum height of a coach 
house to be increased from 5 to 5.5 metres. 

 
(e) Not applicable.  

 
(f) A minimum of one parking space is required for a secondary dwelling unit. 

 
The survey sketch prepared by Adam Kasprzak Surveying Ltd. shows a 
separate parking area to accommodate at least one vehicle for the secondary 
dwelling unit. This provision is met. 

 
(g) A maximum of one secondary dwelling unit shall is permitted per primary 

dwelling 
 
Only one secondary dwelling unit is proposed. This provision is met. 

 
(h) Secondary dwellings shall not be permitted on lands within a floodway or within 

30 metres of the high water mark. 
 
The floodway along the Madawaska River between the Arnprior dam and the 
Stewartville dam is defined in Section 3.27 as lands below the 100.58 metre 
geodetic contour. GIS mapping indicates that the entire property is located 
above the 115 metre geodetic contour and over 50 metres away from the high 
water mark. Therefore, this provision has been met. 
 

      (i) to (k) not applicable. 
 

(l) Secondary dwellings on waterfront lots: 
 
a. Not applicable. 

 
b. Shall not be permitted. A secondary dwelling may be considered through the 

submission and approval of a minor variance application. The proponent of 
the application is required to submit a study addressing matters outlined in 
the Official Plan policy. 

 
The scoped HATA submitted with the application addresses the availability of 
potable drinking water (quantity and quality), and septic effluent. The 
Planning Justification letter reiterates these findings and note that they 
indicate there will be no negative impacts on Lake Madawaska/Madawaska 
River. Consideration of this application through the four tests of a minor 
variance is to be addressed in the following sections. 
 
This provision is not met. The variance if approved would allow the 
secondary dwelling to be permitted on a waterfront lot. 
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Response to Resident Inquiries 

In response to the resident of 90B Mitchell Lane’s inquiry: 
 

• Section 45 of the Planning Act and the associated O. Reg 200/96 require that a 
minor variance application be heard within 30 days of receiving the application. 
The application for this file no. A-8/24 was received July 3, 2024, and must be 
heard before August 2, 2024. Therefore, the initial hearing cannot be delayed. 

• The resident was provided with a copy of the amended Planning Justification letter 
for additional information on the application.  

 
Intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law 

The policies of the Official Plan and the Township’s Zoning By-law for secondary dwelling 
units largely mirror each other in their requirements. The zoning establishes more 
specific requirements relating to setbacks, building height and parking requirements, 
which have been reviewed.  
 
All requirements of the Official Plan have been met. The applicant has demonstrated 
through the Planning Justification letter, HATA, and sketches that the subject property 
can support a secondary dwelling on shared private services in regards to water 
portability, septic effluent, and minimal to no anticipated impacts on the surrounding 
context, provided that the noted recommendations are implemented. 
 
The majority of the Zoning provisions are met, with the exception of those which the 
subject application seeks variance from. The HATA and Planning Justification letter 
indicate that by sharing private services with the main dwelling, installing a new tertiary 
treatment septic system, and following the recommendations of the provided documents, 
no impacts are anticipated from the proposed secondary dwelling on a 0.4 ha waterfront 
lot. Thus, the intent of Section 3.34(b) and (l)(b) are met. 
 
Prohibiting coach houses in the front yard 
of a residential zone was established with 
the assumption that there would be 
adequate space and visual screening to 
accommodate a coach house in the rear 
yard. The rear yard in the present 
situation is limited in space compared to 
the front yard, and there is a notable 
amount of vegetation along the front lot 
line to provide screening (see right). As 
such, the present proposal meets the 
intent of Section 3.34(d)(b).  
 
Lastly, the proposed height increase of 
0.5 metres maintains the intent of the Zoning by-law, as it can still be screened from 
adjacent uses and indicates the building is clearly secondary to the principle dwelling.  
Based on these considerations, the proposed use meets the intent of the Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law. 
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Is the variance minor 

The scoped HATA states that the coach house on shared private services can be 
supported by the existing water supply aquifer, indicating there will be minimal to no 
impact to the groundwater supply of the surrounding lands. The Planning Justification 
letter goes on to note that the results of the HATA also indicate their will be no impact on 
Lake Madawaska/Madawaska River. With the installation of the new septic system, septic 
effluent is not expected to affect water portability, and nitrates are expected to be below 
MECP limits by the property boundary.  
 
Given the size of the lot, the abundance of 
trees on site, and the location of the 
existing dwelling, the secondary dwelling is 
proposed in the only practical location on 
the property that would not require any 
additional tree clearance for construction. It 
will exceed all minimum set back 
requirements and be located away from the 
primary dwelling. The size of the new 
dwelling will be secondary to the principle 
dwelling. Additionally, the increase in height 
of 0.5 metres is negligible and will be 
screened by the surrounding vegetation (see conceptual photo above).  
 
Based on this, the variance can be considered minor. 
 
Is the variance desirable 

The proposed dwelling will provide an additional housing unit in the Township. The 
scoped HATA has demonstrated the lot is of sufficient size to accommodate the use on 
private services. Further, the additional dwelling unit will be screened from the abutting 
dwellings on either side by existing vegetation. No tree removal will be required in its 
proposed location, and the increase in building height will enable an appropriate design 
for the proposed building and land use. For these reasons, the variance can be 
considered desirable. 
 
Overall, based on the above review, it is staff’s opinion that the proposed variance to 
permit a privately serviced secondary dwelling (coach house) in the front yard of a 0.4 
hectare waterfront lot, that has a height of 5.5, in the Limited Service Residential (LSR) 
Zone meets the four tests of the Planning Act.  

 

15. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That subject to any additional concerns or information raised at the Committee of 
Adjustment Hearing, the Committee approve the following variances for 90A Mitchell 
Lane, subject to the conditions outlined below: 
 

That a variance be granted to Section 3.34(b) to permit a privately serviced 
secondary dwelling (coach house) on a lot 0.4 hectares in size;  
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That a variance be granted to Section 3.34(d)(b) to permit a secondary dwelling 
unit (coach house) in the front yard of 90A Mitchell Lane; 
 
That a variance be granted to Section 3.34(d)(d) to increase the maximum 
height of a secondary dwelling (coach house) from 5 to 5.5 metres; 
 
That a variance be granted to Section 3.34(l)(b) to permit a secondary dwelling 
(coach house) on a waterfront lot. 

 

The following conditions are recommended: 
 

1. A new tertiary treatment septic system with a minimum of 50% 
nitrate reduction shall be constructed to service both the existing 
dwelling and the new coach house. 

2. An annual maintenance contract for the tertiary treatment system 
shall be established – confirmation is to be provided to the Township. 

3. The on-site sewage system shall be designed in accordance with the 
Ontario Building Code. 

4. A Sewage System Permit and Building Permit shall be issued prior to 
the commencement of construction of the proposed coach house. 
 

5. All construction work associated with the coach house and septic 
system installation shall be carried out expeditiously, with good trade 
practices, as to cause minimal environmental disturbance and 
nuisance to neighbours. 

 
6. Every effort shall be made to restrict the disturbance of soil and 

vegetation cover during construction. Vegetation removal shall be 
limited to the greatest extent possible, and only as necessary to 
accommodate the placement of the coach house and installation of 
the replacement septic system. 

 
7. Where adjacent trees are to be retained, sturdy protective fencing is 

recommended around the perimeter of the work areas to ensure the 
adjacent vegetation to be retained is not impacted by the 
construction and to isolate the work area from sensitive wildlife. The 
protective fencing is to be installed at the outer limits of the critical 
root zone of the retained adjacent trees. 

 
8. Sediment and erosion control measures, in accordance with best 

management practices (i.e silt fencing), are to be established 
adjacent to the construction area and shall be implemented prior to 
construction and maintained throughout the construction process. 
Any sediment control works shall remain in place until all disturbed 
areas have been stabilized and vegetation is well established. 
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9. Drainage patterns on this property should not be adjusted to allow 
any further run-off from the site onto adjacent lands or waterbodies. 
Roof runoff and eavestroughing should be directed to soak-away pits, 
grass or other permeable surfaces. 

 

Date: July 16, 2024 
Prepared by: Nicole Moore, Junior Planner 

Reviewed by: Bruce Howarth, MCIP, RPP. 
Manager of Planning Services 
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